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This complaint form may be used to file a complaint alleging that someoné* violated the
Michigan Campaign Finance Act (the MCFA, 1976 PA 388, as amended; MCL 169 201u63_,§‘€q ).
All information on the form must be provided along with an original signature and evidence.
Please print or type all information.

[ allege that the MCFA was v1olated as follows
Section 1. Complainant .
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Section 1 - your info

Section 2 — Yonlers info

Section 3 —

Section 4 -

Kenneth James Yonker
3820 100th St SE
Caledonia, MI 49316

Section 57 violated

On the afternoon of Saturday, October 27, 2018 Kent County
Drain Commissioner Ken Yonker was using his county-owned and
tax-payer paid vehicle for campaign purposes. He was witnessed
going home-to-home on Costner Dr. SE in Caledonia with the
express purpose of campaigning and handing out political
literature from the committee of “10 Million is Enough”, a
committee opposing a school millage in Caledonia. Mr. Yonker is
listed as the designated record keeper on the Statement of
Organization for “10 Million is Enough”.

On Monday, October 29, 2018 the county administration was
notified by a resident of this violation. According to county
officials Mr. Yonker admitted it to administration that he, “had a
lapse of judgement” and admitted that he did indeed violate
policy by using a Kent County taxpayer-paid vehicle for political
campaigning. Kent County Administration claims that Mr. Yonker
has been “counseled” over the incident.

While Mr. Yonker has admitted to wrongdoing with Kent County
Administration regarding his abuse of County property, he has yet
to answer to the abuse of Section 57 of the Campaign Finance Act.
Mr. Yonker has held elected office since 2002 — for 16 years as a
School Board member, a State Representative, and now as a
County Drain Commissioner. Campaign Finance rules and use of
public resources for political purposes are not new concepts to
him. This abuse of Section 57 was not a “momentary lapse of
judgement” but a pattern of believing that the irony of Mr. Yonker
wasting taxpayer funds and resources to campaign against a
millage

A Freedom of Information Act request has been filed with Kent
County Administration for any supporting documents or
confirmation of his “counselling” as well as any documents of
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COMPLAINT PROCESS

Section 15 of the MCFA governs the filing and processing of complaints. If you believe
someone has violated the MCFA, you may file a written complaint. The complaint must include
all of the following:

. Your name, address and telephone number.,
. The alleged violator’s name and address.
. A description in reasonable detail of the alleged violation, including the section or

sections of the MCFA you believe were violated, an explanation of how you believe the
MCFA was violated, and any other pertinent information.

. Evidence which supports your allegations.

. A certification that:

To the best of your knowledge, information, and belief, formed after a reasonable
inquiry under the circumstances, each factual contention of the complaint is supported
by evidence.

. If after a reasonable inquiry under the circumstances, you are unable to certify that certain
specifically identified factual contentions of the complaint are supported by evidence, you
may also certify that:

To the best of your knowledge, information, or belief, there are grounds to conclude
that those specifically identified factual contentions are likely to be supported by

evidence after a reasonable opportunity for further inquiry.

. Your signature immediately after the certification or certifications.

WARNING: Section 15(8) of the MCFA (MCL 169.215) provides that a person who
files a complaint with a false certification is responsible for a civil violation of the
MCFEA. Under section 15(16) of the MCFA (MCL 169.215), the Secretary of State may
require a person who files a complaint with a false certitication to:

*  Pay the Department some or all of the expenses incurred by the Department as a
direct result of the {iling of the complaint,

¢ Pay the alleged violator some or all of the expenses, including, but not limited to.
reasonable atlarney fees, incurred by that person as a direct result of the filing of the
complaint.

+  Pay acivil fine of up to $1,000.00.

A compliant may be dismissed if any required information is not included, or if the complaint is
determined to be frivolous, illegible, or indefinite. All parties are notified of dismissed
complaints.

When a complaint meets the above requirements, the Department notifies the alleged violator
that a complaint has been filed and provides a copy of the complaint. The alleged violator will
have an opportunity to file a response. The compliant filer will have an opportunity to file a
rebuttal to any response. All parties receive periodic reports concerning the actions taken by the
Department on a complaint.




Stare or MICHIGAN
RuTtH JOHNSON, SECRETARY OF STATE

DEPARTMENT OF STATE

LansmNG

November 9, 2018

Kenneth Yonker
3820 100™ Strect SE
Caledonia, Michigan 49316

Dear Mr. Yonker:

The Department of State (Department) received a formal complaint filed by Frank Lynn against
you alleging that you violated the Michigan Campaign Finance Act (MCFA or Act), 1976 PA
388, MCL 169.201 et seq. The investigation and resolution of this complaint is governed by
section 15 of the Act and the corresponding administrative rules, R 169.51 et seq. A copy of the
complaint and supporting documentation is enclosed with this letter.

In Michigan it is unlawful for a public body or an individual acting on its behalf to use or
authorize the use of equipment, supplies, personnel, funds, or other public resources to make a
contribution or expenditure. MCL 169.257(1). The words “contribution” and “expenditure” are
terms of art that are generally defined to include a payment or transfer of anything of
ascertainable monetary value made for the purpose of influencing or made in assistance of the
qualification, passage, or defeat of a ballot question. MCL 169.204(1), 169.206(1). A knowing
violation of this provision is a misdemeanor offense. MCL 169.257(4).

Mr. Lynn alleges that you used your county-owned vehicle to go door-to-door for campaign
purposes. Mr. Lynn alleges that you handed out flyers which urged voters to “vote no” on the
millage increase. Mr. Lynn further alleges that you admitted to the wrongdoing and have been
counseled. '

The purpose of this letter is to inform you of the Department’s examination of these matters and
your right to respond to the allegations before the Department proceeds further. It is important to
understand that the Department is neither making this complaint nor accepting the allegations as
true.

If you wish to file a written response to this complaint, you are required to do so within 15
business days of the date of this letter. Your response may include any written statement or
additional documentary evidence you wish to submit. All materials must be sent to the
Department of State, Bureau of Elections, Richard H. Austin Building, 1% Floor, 430 West
Allegan Street, Lansing, Michigan 48918. if you fail to submit a response, the Department will
render a decision based on the evidence furnished by the complainant.

A copy of your answer will be provided to Mr. Lynn, who will have an opportunity to submit a
rebuttal statement to the Department. After reviewing all of the statements and materials

BUREAU OF ELECTIONS '
RICHARD H., AUSTIN BUILDING * 1ST FLOOR * 430 W. ALLEGAN - LANSING, MICHIGAN 48318
www.Michigan.gov/sos * (517) 373-2540



Kenneth Yonker
November 9, 2018
Page 2

provided by the parties, the Department will determine whether “there may be reason to believe
that a violation of [the MCFA] has occurred [.]” MCL 169.215(10). Note that the Department’s
enforcement powers include the possibility of entering a conciliation agreement, conducting an
administrative hearing, or referring this matter to the Attorney General for enforcement of the
criminal penalty provided in section 57(4) of the Act.

If you have any questions concerning this matter, you may contact me at (517) 373-2540.

Sincerely,

Adam Fracassi
Bureau of Elections
Michigan Department of State

c Frank Lynn




Dear Mr. Fracissi:
This is a response to the section 57 complaint filed against me by Mr. Lynn of Grand Rapids MI.

The complaint indicates | was using a county-owned vehicle for campaign pdrposes, “...going home-to-home on
Costner Dr. 5E in Caledonia with the express purpose of campaigning and handing out political literature from the
committee of ‘10 Million is Enough,” a committee opposing a school millage in Caledonia.”

REVIEW OF EVENTS

On the evening of Saturday, Octobers 27 my personal vehicle was not running properly so | drove the county
vehicle to a dinner meeting with community members, a legitimate use of the vehicle. After the dinner meeting |
was scheduled to meet a volunteer for the “10 Million is Enough” campaign at my home to use his vehicle to
distribute literature in the Caledonia community. After dinner, forgetting at least for a few moments that | was
driving the county vehicle, | made a spur-of-the-moment decision to distribute flyers on my own in a neighborhood
ciose to where my dinner meeting was held. | started on Costner Dr in the Glen Valley neighborhood because it is
near the entrance to the development — and | didn’t get far before realizing my mistake. At that point, | left the
development.

EXPLANATION

Simply put, | had a mementary lapse in judgement and memory. | normally drive my personal vehicle to evening
meetings and events —so it was unusual for me to be in the county vehicle for the dinner meeting. | made a quick
decision to distribute flyers to save other volunteers time and energy -- without immediately remembering | was in
a county vehicle, It should be noted that { am permitted to use the county vehicle for personal use, provided the
miles are logged as such. So it is not uncommon 1o go back and faorth between personal and official use of the
vehicle, and this practice | believe contributed to my mistake.

SUMMARY
Acknowledgement:

I do acknowledge using a county vehicle to distribute flyers related to a school millage issue to homes on Costner
Dr, SE in Caledonia — before recognizing my error and leaving the neighborhood.

Unusual circumstances: | typically use my personal vehicle for evening events so it was out of the ordinary for me
to be driving the county vehicle the evening of October 27, not my own. That unusual circumstance contributed to
my momentary lapse in judgement.

Inaccurate statements:

The complaint alleges my actions did not reflect a “momentary lapse of judgement” but rather a pattern of
behavior of some kind (garbled language in the complaint}). Any reference to a pattern of repetitive behavior is not
factual and not supported by my record. In 16 years of public service | have never had a Section 57 violation, never
been accused of a violation, and never been found to have committed a violation. Any reference to a pattern of
hehavior is an inaccurate, unfounded statement by the complainant.

Ungualified comments: The complainant alleges | did not have a ‘momentary lapse of judgement” —yet he has no
basis for making that statement. He has never met me, never discussed personal or political issues with me, and
has no unigue insight into my character. Inclusion of that unfounded statement in the complaint discredits the
complainant and the complaint.

Thank you for considering my comments and perspective in your assessment of this complaint.

Sincerely |




StaTE oF MICcHIGAN
RurH JOHNSON, SECRETARY OF STATE

DEPARTMENT OF STATE

Lansmic

December 14, 2018

Frank Lynn
3446 Devon NE
Grand Rapids, Michigan 49546

Re: Yonker v. Lynn
Campaign Finance Complaint
No. 2018-11-102-57

Dear Mr, Lynn:

The Department of State received a response to the complaint you filed against Kenneth Yonker,
which concerns an alleged violation of the Michigan Campaign Finance Act (MCFA), 1976 P.A.
388, MCL 169.201 et seq. A copy of the response is provided as an enclosure with this letter,

If you elect to file a rebuttal statement, you are required to send it within 10 business days of the
date of this letter to the Bureau of Elections, Richard H. Austin Building, 1% Floor, 430 West
Allegan Street, Lansing, Michigan 48918.

Sincerely,

it

Adam Fracassi
Bureau of Flections
Michigan Department of State

¢: Kenneth Yonker

BUREAU OF ELECTIONS
RICHARD H., AUSTIN BUILDING * 18T FLOOR *» 430 W. ALLEGAN » LANSING, MICHIGAN 48918
www.Michigan.gov/sos * (517) 373-2540




Dear Mr. Fracissi:
This is a response to the section 57 complaint filed against me by Mr. Lynn of Grand Rapids M.

The complaint indicates | was using a county-owned vehicle for campaign purposes, “...going home-to-home on
Costner Dr. SE in Caledonia with the express purpose of campaigning and handing out political literature from the
committee of ‘10 Million is Enough,’ a committee opposing a school millage in Caledonia.”

REVIEW OF EVENTS

On the evening of Saturday, Octobers 27 my personal vehicle was not running properly so | drove the county
vehicle to a dinner meeting with community members, a legitimate use of the vehicle. After the dinner meeting 1
was scheduled to meet a volunteer for the “10 Million is Enough” campaign at my home to use his vehicle to
distribute literature in the Caledonia community. After dinner, forgetting at least for a few moments that | was
driving the county vehicle, | made a spur-of-the-moment decision to distribute flyers on my own in a neighborhood
close to where my dinner meeting was held, 1 started on Costner Dr in the Glen Valley neighborhood because it is
near the entrance to the development —and i didn’t get far before realizing my mistake. At that point, | ieft the
development.

EXPLANATION

Simply put, | had a momentary lapse in judgement and memory. | normally drive my personal vehicle to evening
meetings and events - so it was unusual for me to be in the county vehicle for the dinner meeting. | made a quick
decision to distribute flyers to save other volunteers time and energy -- without immediately remembering | was in
a county vehicle. It should be noted that | am permitted to use the county vehicle for personal use, provided the
miles are logged as such. So it is not uncommon to go back and forth between personal and official use of the
vehicle, and this practice | believe contributed to my mistake.

SUMMARY
Acknowledgement:

| do acknowledge using a county vehicle to distribute flyers related to a school millage issue to homes on Costner
_.Dr. S in Caledonia — before recognizing my error-and leaving the neighborhood.—— . . — .

Unusual circumstances: | typically use my personal vehicle for evening events so it was out of the ordinary for me
to be driving the county vehicle the evening of October 27, not my own. That unusual circumstance contributed to
my momentary lapse in jJudgement,

Inaccurate statements:

The complaint alleges my actions did not reflect a “momentary lapse of judgement” but rather a pattern of
behavior of some kind (garbled language in the complaint). Any reference to a pattern of repetitive behavior is not
factual and not supported by my record. In 16 years of public service | have never had a Section 57 violation, never
been accused of a violation, and never been found to have committed a violation. Any reference to a pattern of
behavior is an inaccurate, unfounded statement by the complainant.

Ungualified comments: The complainant alleges | did not have a ‘momentary lapse of judgement” - yet he has no
basis for making that statement. He has never met me, never discussed personal or political issues with me, and
has no unigue insight into my character. Inclusion of that unfounded statement in the complaint discredits the
complainant and the complaint.

Thank you for considering my comments and perspective in your assessment of this complaint, i

Sincerely
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Rebuttal Statement — Yonker Complaint
Att: Adam Fracassi

From: Frank Lynn
3446 Devon NE
Grand Rapids, M| 49546

In response to my complaint, Mr. Yonker emphasizes his “momentary lapse in judgement” in using
county resources for political purposes in campaigning for “10 Million is Enough” (a committee
oppasing a Caledonia Schools funding millage). Mr. Yonker fails to offer that he is a principal
officer of the ballot committee (Designated Record Keeper — see attached). As a primary organizer
of the ballot committee, Mr. Yonker had a much higher stake in the defeat of this millage than an
average volunteer. This increased pressure may have contributed to his supposed “lapse of
judgement” to use taxpayer resources for political purposes.

I contend that this egregious act was not a simple case of a “momentary lapse in judgement”, Mr.
Yonker served six years as a State Representative who received annual trainings and quarterly
reminders from the House Business Office and Republican Caucus Counsel about this very issue.
As an elected offictal in one capacity or another for over 16 years, this is a fundamental and
universal rule that every elected official understands. With more than sixteen years of experience
— | find it very difficult to believe that scmeone simply lapsed in their judgement. A more likely
scenario is that Mr. Yonker simply found it more convenient for himself to campaign with the
county truck he was driving rather than go out of his way to change vehicles. That he chose to
viclate Section 57 out of personal convenience and did so until challenged by a resident {(until he
got caught). It is unknown how many additional times Mr. Yonker used the “convenience” of his
county vehicle to stop along the way to campaign for his ballot committee.

Mr. Yonker's indignant claim that | have never met him, never discussed personal or political
issues with him, and have na insight into his character are completely false. | have known Mr.

- Yonker for aver ten years, first meeting him when he was a Representative and I was working at
Disability Advocates of Kent County. In that position | met with him numerous times in Lansing and
in the offices of Disability Advocates. Further | have interacted with him in his role as Drain
Commissioner and at meetings of the Senior Advocates of Kent County. It is because of the years
of persanal experience in meeting with, speaking with, and communicating with Mr. Yonker that
qualifies my belief that this was not a simple case of a “momentary lack in judgement”. '

Regardless of the circumstances, it is important to note the simplest facts:

* Mr. Yonker clearly and unequivocally acknowledges and confesses to violating Sec. 57

* Mr. Yonker has held elected office for more than 16 years and has extensive Sec 57 experience

* Mr. Yonker failed to offer that he is a principal officer of the ballot committee

* Kent County taxpayers were harmed by his egregious use of county resou rces for political
purposes
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Mr. Yonker is not new to this concept. He is nat a first-time candidate nor a newly elected
afficeholder who would be more likely to make honest mistakes, Because of Mr. Yonkers years of
experience and additional extensive trainings and warnings about this very issue from his time in
the State House, Mr. Yonker deserves no less than the maximum penalty that the Sec. of State can
impose. The residents and taxpayers of Kent County deserve nothing less than the stron gest
penalty to Mr. Yonker to serve as deterrent for future violations and as a warning to others to
remain within the law when campaigning or holding office.
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STATE OF MICHIGAN
JOCELYN BENSON, SECRETARY OF STATE

DEPARTMENT OF STATE
LANSING

January 2, 2019

Kenneth Yonker
3820 100 Street SE
Caledonia, Michigan 49316

Re:  Lynn v. Yonker
Campaign Finance Complaint
No. 2018-11-102-57

Dear Mr. Yonker:

This letter concerns the complaint that was recently filed against you, which relates to a
purported violation of the Michigan Campaign Finance Act (MCFA or Act), 1976 PA 388, MCL
169.201 et seq. The Department of State has received a rebuttal statement from the complainant,
a copy of which is enclosed with this letter.

Section 15(10) of the MCFA, MCL 169.215(10), requires the Department to determine within 45
business days from the receipt of the rebuttal statement whether there is a reason to believe that a
violation of the Act has occurred. The complaint remains under investigation at this time.

If the Department needs more information, you may be contacted. The complaint will remain
under investigation until a final determination has been made. At the conclusion of the review,
all parties will receive written notice of the outcome of the complaint.

Sincerely,

i

Adam Fracassi
Bureau of Elections
Michigan Department of State

¢: Frank Lynn

BUREAWU OF ELECTIONS
RICHARD H. AUSTIN BUGILDING * 1ST FLOOR * 430 W. ALLEGAN * LANSING, MICHIGAN 48818
www.Michigan,gov/elections * (617) 336-3234
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Rebuttal Statement — Yonker Complaint
Att: Adam Fracassi

From: Frank Lynn
3446 Devon NE
Grand Rapids, M| 49546

In response to my complaint, Mr. Yonker emphasizes his “momentary lapse in judgement” in using
county resources for political purposes in campaigning for “10 Million is Enough” {a committee
opposing a Caledonia Schools funding millage). Mr. Yonker fails to offer that he is a principal
officer of the ballot committee (Designated Record Keeper — see attached). As a primary organizer
of the ballot committee, Mr. Yonker had a much higher stake in the defeat of this millage than an
average volunteer. This increased prassure may have contributed to his supposed “lapse of
judgement” to use taxpayer resources for political purposes.

I contend that this egregious act was not a simple case of a “momentary lapse in judgement”. Mr.
Yonker served six years as a State Representative who received annual trainings and guarterly
reminders from the House Business Office and Republican Caucus Counse! about this very issue,
As an elected official in one capacity or anather for over 16 years, this is a fundamental and
universal rule that every elected official understands. With more than sixteen years of experience
— Iiind it very difficult to believe that someane simply lapsed in their judgement. A more likely
scenario is that Mr. Yonker simply found it more convenient for himself to campaign with the
county truck he was driving rather than go out of his way to change vehicles. That he chose to
violate Section 57 out of personal convenience and did so until challenged by a resident (until he

"t

got caught). it is unknown how many additional times Mr. Yonker used the

county vehicle to stop along the way to campaign for his ballot committee.

Mr. Yanker’s indignant claim that | have never met him, never discussed personal or political
issues with him, and have no insight into his character are completely false. | have known Mr.
Yonker for aver ten years, first meeting him when he was a Representative and [ was working at
Disability Advocates of Kent County. tn that position | met with him numerous times in Lansing and
in the offices of Disability Advocates. Further | have interacted with him in his role as Drain
Commissioner and at meetings of the Senior Advocates of Kent County. It is because of the years
of persanal experience in meeting with, speaking with, and communicating with Mr. Yonker that
qualifies my belief that this was not a simple case of a “momentary lack in judgement”, ‘

Regardless of the circumstances, it is important to note the simplest facts:

* Mr. Yonker clearly and unequivocally acknowledges and confesses to violating Sec. 57

¢ Mr. Yonker has held elected office for more than 16 years and has extensive Sec 57 experience

& Mr. Yonker failed to offer that he is a principal officer of the ballot committee

* Kent County taxpayers were harmed by his egregious use of county resources for political
purposes

“convenience™of his -
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Mr. Yonker is not new to this concept. He is not a first-time candidate nor a newly elected
officeholder wha would be more likely to make honest mistakes. Because of Mr. Yonkers vears of
experience and additional extensive trainings and warnings about this very issue from his time in
the State House, Mr. Yonker deserves no lass than the maximum penalty that the Sec. of State can
impase. The residents and taxpayers of Kent County deserve nothing less than the strongest
penalty to Mr. Yonker to serve as deterrent for future violations and as a warning to others to

remain within the law when campaigning or holding office.
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STATE OF MICHIGAN
JOCELYN BENSON, SECRETARY OF STATE

DEPARTMENT OF STATE
LANSING

March 5, 2019

Kenneth Yonker
3820 100™ Street SE
Caledonia, Michigan 49316

Re:  Lynn v, Yonker
Campaign Finance Complaint
No. 2018-11-102-57

Dear Mr. Yonker:

The Department of State (Department) has completed its initial investigation of the complaint
filed against you by Frank Lynn, which alleged violations of section 57 of the Michigan
Campaign Finance Act (MCFA or Act), 1976 PA 388, MCL 169.257. This letter concerns the
disposition of Mr. Lynn’s complaint.

Mr. Lynn filed his complaint on November 5, 2018 and alleged that on Saturday, October 27,
2018 you utilized your county-owned vehicle in order to campaign against a proposed school
millage in Caledonia. The complaint alleged that you went door-to-door using your county
vehicle and handed out flyers that urged voters to vote against the school millage. Mr. Lynn
submitted a copy of the flyer with the complaint. The top of the flyer contains the phrase
“VOTE NO ON MILLAGE INCREASE.” Tt lists five reasons to vote against the millage, and at
the bottom against asks voters to vote against the millage.

By letter received on November 30, 2018, you responded and indicated that you utilized your
county vehicle to attend a dinner meeting with community members. Then after the dinner, you
were scheduled to return to your house to distribute literature for the “10 Million is Enough”
campaign. You indicated that on your way home, you stopped to distribute the flyers in a
neighborhood. You further acknowledged using the county vehicle to distribute flyers and
indicated it was a momentary lapse in judgment. Mr. Lynn did not file a rebuttal.

In Michigan, it is unlawful for a public body or an individual acting on its behalf to use or
authorize the use of equipment, supplies, personnel, funds, or other public resources to make a
contribution or expenditure. MCL 169.257(1). A public body is allowed produce or disseminate
factual information concetning issues relevant to the function of the public body. MCL
169.257(1)(b). The words “contribution” and “expenditure” are terms of art that are generally
defined to include a payment or transfer of anything of ascertainable monetary value made for
the purpose of influencing or made in assistance of the qualification, passage, or defeat of a
batlot question. MCL 169.204(1), 169.206(1). A person who knowingly violates this section is

BUREAU OF ELECTIONS
RICHARD H. AUSTIN BUILDING * 1ST FLOOR * 430 W. ALLEGAN * LANSING, MICHIGAN 48918
www.Michigan.gov/elections * (517) 335-3234



Kenneth Yonker
March 5, 2019
Page 2

guilty of a misdemeanor punishable by a fine up to $1,000 or a fine equal to the amount of the
improper expenditure — whichever is greater. MCL 169.257(4).

The flyer attached to the complaint is the exact type of language that section 57 of the Act
prohibits as it contains words of express advocacy. Under the MCFA, express advocacy is
defined as language that specifically urges voters to “vote yes,” “vote no,” “elect,” “defeat,”
“support,” or “oppose” a ballot question or candidate, using these or equivalent words and
phrases. MCL 169.206(2)(j). The flyer urges voters multiple times to “VOTE NO” on the ballot
millage issue.

Given that the flyer contains words of express advocacy and your admission of utilizing a
county-owned vehicle to distribute the flyer, the Department concludes that the evidence
demonstrates that a potential violation of section 57 has occurred as county resources were
improperly used in order to campaign against the school millage.

Upon the finding of a potential violation, the Act requires the Department to “endeavor to correct
the violation or prevent a further violation by using informal methods [,]” if it finds that there
may be reason to believe that a violation has occurred, and if the Department is unable to correct
or prevent additional violations, it must ask the Attorney General to prosecute if a crime has been
committed. MCL 169.215(10)a). The objective of an informal resolution is “to correct the
violation or prevent a further violation [.]” Id.

In order to determine the appropriate resolution, please provide written answers to the
Department by March 20, 2019:

1. Are you assigned this vehicle for full time use?
2. How many miles were driven in the county vehicle to disseminate flyers?
3. Identify the total amount of time spent disseminating flyers.

4, Were you previously required to reimburse the county as part of any employment
discipline that may have been taken against you?

The Department will use this information to facilitate an informal resolution of Mr. Lynn’s
complaint. Please be advised that if the Department is unable to resolve the matter through
informal methods, the Department must refer the matter to the Attorney General for enforcement
of the criminal penalty provided in MCI. 169.257(4). MCL 169.215(10)(a).

Sincerely,

y

Adam Fracassi
Bureau of Elections
Michigan Department of State




Mr. Fracassi:

In answer to your questions on the case Lynn v. Yonker, are as foliows:

1.

Are you assigned this vehicle for full time use?

Yes.

My job involves traveling the whole county extensively and | am able to take the vehicle home
after my inspections instead of returning to the office first. This saves me from a lot of extra
travel time.

How many miles were driven in the county vehicle to disseminate flyers?

1.5 to 2 miles

Identify the total amount of time spent disseminating flyers.

I spent 15 to 25 min. before | realized | made a mistake and left the development and went
home.

Were you previously required to reimburse the county as part of any employment discipline
that may have been taken against you?

The County took the vehicle away for one month where | couldn’t take the vehicle home. The
corporate attorney counseted me on the county vehicie policy and made it clear there better
not be a reaccurrence, and ANY future abuse of the county policy will resuit in a much stronger
consequence.

A log is kept daily to seperate personal miles and work miles. All personal miies are filed as
income with the IRS.




STATE OF MICHIGAN
JOCELYN BENSON, SECRETARY OF STATE

DEPARTMENT OF STATE
LANSING

March 5, 2019

Kenneth Yonker
3820 100% Street SE
Caledonia, Michigan 49316

Re:  Lynnv, Yonker
Campaign Finance Complaint
No. 2018-11-102-57

Dear Mr. Yonker:;

The Department of State (Department) has completed its initial investigation of the complaint
filed against you by Frank Lynn, which alleged violations of section 57 of the Michigan
Campaign Finance Act (MCFA or Act), 1976 PA 388, MCL 169.257. This letter concerns the
disposition of Mr. Lynn’s complaint.

Mr. Lynn filed his complaint on November 5, 2018 and alleged that on Saturday, October 27,
2018 you utilized your county-owned vehicle in order to campaign against a proposed school
millage in Caledonia. The complaint alleged that you went door-to-door using your county
vehicle and handed out flyers that urged voters to vote against the school millage. Mr. Lynn
submitted a copy of the flyer with the complaint. The top of the flyer contains the phrase
“VOTE NO ON MILLAGE INCREASE.” 1t lists five reasons to vote against the millage, and at
the bottom against asks voters to vote against the millage.

By letter received on November 30, 2018, you responded and indicated that you utilized your
county vehicle to attend a dinner meeting with community members. Then after the dinner, you
were scheduled to return to your house to distribute literature for the “10 Million is Enough”
campaign. You indicated that on your way home, you stopped to distribute the flyers in a
neighborhood. You further acknowledged using the county vehicle to distribute flyers and
indicated it was a momentary lapse in judgment, Mr. Lynn did not file a rebuttal.

In Michigan, it is unlawful for a public body or an individual acting on its behalf to use or
authorize the use of equipment, supplies, personnel, funds, or other public resources to make a
contribution or expenditure. MCL 169.257(1). A public body is allowed produce or disseminate
factual information concerning issues relevant to the function of the publicbody. MCL
169.257(1)(b). The words “contribution” and “expenditure™ are tetms of art that.afe: generally
defined to include a payment or transfer of anything of ascertainable monetary value made for
the purpose of influencing or made in assistance of the qualification, passage, or defeat of a
ballot question. MCL 169.204(1), 169.206(1). A person who knowingly violates this section is
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Kenneth Yonker
March 5, 2019
Page 2

guilty of a misdemeanor punishable by a fine up to $1,000 or a fine equal to the amount of the
improper expenditure — whichever is greater,. MCL 169.257(4).

The flyer attached to the complaint is the exact type of language that section 57 of the Act
prohibits as it contains words of express advocacy. Under the MCFA, express advocacy is
defined as language that specifically urges voters to “vote yes,” “vote no,” “elect,” “defeat,”
“support,” or “oppose” a ballot question or candidate, using these or equivalent words and
phrases. MCL 169.206(2)(j). The flyer urges voters multiple times to “VOTE NO” on the ballot
millage issue.

Given that the flyer contains words of express advocacy and your admission of utilizing a
county-owned vehicle to distribute the flyer, the Department concludes that the evidence
demonstrates that a potential violation of section 57 has occurred as county resources were
improperly used in order to campaign against the school millage.

Upon the finding of a potential violation, the Act requires the Department to “endeavor to correct
the violation or prevent a further violation by using informal methods [,]” if it finds that there
may be reason to believe that a violation has occurred, and if the Department is unable to correct
or prevent additional violations, it must ask the Attorney General to prosecute if a crime has been
committed. MCL 169.215(10)a). The objective of an informal resolution is “to correct the
violation or prevent a further violation [.]” 4.

In order to determine the appropriate resolution, please provide written answers to the
Department by March 20, 2019;

1. Are you assigned this vehicle for full time use?
2. How many miles were driven in the county vehicle to disseminate flyers?
3. Idenfify the total amount of time spent disseminating flyers.

4. Were you previously required to reimburse the county as part of any employment
discipline that may have been taken against you?

The Department will use this information to facilitate an informal resolution of Mr, Lynn’s
complaint. Please be advised that if the Department is unable to resolve the matter through
informal methods, the Department must refer the matter to the Attorney General for enforcement
of the criminal penalty provided in MCL 169.257(4). MCL 169.215(10)(a).

Sincerely,

#..v
w5,

Adam Fracassi
Bureau of Elections
Michigan Department of State




STATE OF MICHIGAN
JOCELYN BENSON, SECRETARY OF STATE

DEPARTMENT OF STATE
LANSING

March 19, 2019

Kenneth Yonker
3820 100" Street SE
Caledonia, Michigan 49316

Re:  Lymn v, Yonker
Campaign Finance Complaint
No. 2018-11-102-57

Dear Mr. Yonker:

This letter concerns the campaign finance complaint filed against you by Frank Lynn, which
alleged certain violations of the Michigan Campaign Finance Act (MCFA or Act), 1976 PA 388,
MCL 169.257.

In his complaint, Mr. Lynn alleged that you violated section 57 of the Act by utilizing your
county owned vehicle to conduct campaign-related activities. In your response, you have
admitted to doing so, and in supplemental questions issued by the Department, you indicated that
you have been counseled by county corporate counsel and had your vehicle taken away for
approximately one month,

By letter dated March 5, 2019, the Department found that the evidence provided supported a
reason to believe that a violation had occurred. As stated before, upon reaching this conclusion,
the Department is required to “endeavor to correct the violation or prevent a further violation by
using informal methods [,]” if it finds that “there may be reason to believe that a violation ... has
occurred [.]7 MCL 169.215(10). The objective of an informal resolution is “to correct the
violation or prevent a further violation [.]” Id.

Accordingly, the Department offers to resolve this informally through execution of the enclosed
conciliation agreement which requires you to pay a $100 fine to the State of Michigan. Sheuld
you wish to enter into this conciliation agreement, please return the original signed
document to this office, along with the $100 fine, by April 2, 2019.

Please be advised that if the Depanment is unable to resolve this informally, it is required by
MCL 169.215(10)-(11) to:

1. Refer you to the Attorney General with a request that her office prosecute him for
the crime of making an improper candidate to candidate contribution, a misdemeanor
violation of MCL 169.244(5); or

BUREAU OF ELECTIONS
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Kenneth Yonker
March 19, 2019
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2. Conduct an administrative hearing to enforce the civil penalty provided in MCL

169.215(11), which provides that the Secretary of State may seek a civil fine of triple the -

- amount outlined in 1699.257(4), plus up to $1,000.00 for each violation of the Act.
Should you have any questions regarding this offer, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Sincerely,

Adam Fracassi .
Bureau of Elections
Michigan Department of State




STATE OF MICHIGAN
JOCBELYN BENSON, SECRETARY OF STATE

DEPARTMENT OF STATE
LANSING

April 18,2019
Kenneth Yonker
3820 100" Street SE
Caledonia, Michigan 49316
Dear Mr. Yonker:
Enclosed is a signed copy of the conciliation agreement entered into in response to the complaint
filed by Frank Lynn, which concerned alleged violations of the Michigan Campaign Finance Act
(MCFA), 1976 P.A. 388, MCL 169.201 ef seq.

The Department considers this matter closed and resolved and the entire file on the matter will be
posted on the Department’s website.

Sincerely,

1 LT

Adam Fracassi
Bureau of Elections
Michigan Department of State
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STATE OF MICHIGAN
JOCELYN BENSON, SECRETARY OF STATE

DEPARTMENT OF STATE
LANSING

April 18, 2019

Frank Lynn
3446 Devon NE
Grand Rapids, Michigan 49546

Dear Mr. Lynn:

The Department of State has concluded its investigation of the complaint that you filed against
Kenneth Yonker, which concerned an alleged violation of the Michigan Campaign Finance Act
(MCFA), 1976 P.A. 388, MCL 169.201 et seq. A copy of the final resolution is provided as an
enclosure with this letter.

The Department now considers this matter closed and resolved and the entire file on the matter
will be posted on the Department’s website.

Sincerely,
Adam Fracassi

Bureau of Elections
Michigan Department of State

BUREAU OF ELECTIONS
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MDUS GEBR7TL-1 04/02/2019
ELEC . MY $100.00

STATE OF MICHIGAN
JOCELYN BENSON, SECRETARY OF STATE

DEPARTMENT OF STATE
LANSING

In the Matter of:

Frank Lynn
3446 Devon NE
Grand Rapids, Michigan 49546

V.

Kenneth Yonker
3820 100 Street SE
Caledonia, Michigan 49316

CONCILIATION AGREEMENT

Pursuant to MCL §169.215( 10) of the Michigan Campaign Finance Act (the Act), MCL
§169.201 ez seg., the Secretary of State and Kenneth Yonker (Respondent) hereby enter into a
conciliation agreement with respect to certain acts, omissions, methods, or practices prohibited
by the Act.

The Secretary of State alleges that there may be reason to believe that Respondent

violated MCL §169.257 by improperly using county resources to conduct campaign-related

© activity,

Therefore, Respondent, without admitting any issues of law or fact, except as stated
herein, hereby voluntarily enters into this conciliation agreement and assures the Secretary of
State that he will comply with the Act and the Rules promulgated to implement the Act.

By executing this conciliation agreement, Respondent certifies that a civil fine in the

amount of $100.00 has been paid to the State of Michigan.

BUREAU OF ELECTIONS
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Kenneth Yonker
Conciliation Agreement
Page 2

The Secretary of State and Respondent further agree that this agreement is in effect and
enforceable for four years from the date it is signed by the Secretary of State or her duly
authorized representative.

The Secretary of State and Respondent further agree that this agreement, unless violated,
shall constitute a complete bar to any further action by the Secretary of State with respect to the
alleged violation that resulted in the execution of this agreement.

The Secretary of State and Respondent further agree that the complaint and investigation
that resulted in this agreement are disposed of and will not be the basis for further proceedings,
except pursuant to this agreement.

The Secretary of State and Respondent further agree that this agreement will not prevent
the Secretary of State from taking action for violations of this agreement.

The Secretary of State and Respondent further agree that Respondent’s performance
under this agreement shall be given due consideration in any subsequent proceedings.

The Secretary of State and Respondent further agree that this agreement, when signed,
shall become a part of the permanent public records of the Department of State,

The Secretary of State and Respondent finally agree that the signatories below are
authorized to enter info and bind the parties to this agreement and have done so by signing this

agreement on the date below.

JOCELYN BENSON
SECRETARY OF STATE RESPONDENT
’ i ;]
Ci oL Q; Q | s J// 4/;
-ifid«(“‘\ o (. il . (!/"/‘1 /’f 5 /;‘ ©
Sally Williams, Director Kenneth Yonkef, or
Bureau of Elections authorized repZesentative

pate: 4/ 11/ 9 pate: 3 ) SAHY
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